
 

 

 
 

Englefield Green Committee 
 

Tuesday, 9 April 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: T Gates (Chair), A King (Deputy Chair), A Berardi, E Kettle, N Prescot, N Bromilow and 
R McGregor-Johnson 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Democratic Services, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425622).  (Email: 
democratic.services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be viewed on 

www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 20th February 2024 (Appendix ‘A’). 
  
 

4 

 
2.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Management and Maintenance of the Green 

 
5 - 8 

 
5.   Englefield Green Maintenance Fund 

 
9 - 12 

 
6.   Replacement Play Area 

 
13 - 23 

 
7.   Event Applications 

 
24 - 72 

 
8.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving Exempt or Confidential information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection 
 

 

 
9.   Exempt information 

 
There is no exempt information or any confidential items in this agenda. 
 

 

 

3



RBC EGC 20.02.24 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Englefield Green Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 11.30 am 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors T Gates (Chair), A King (Deputy Chair) and A Berardi. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors E Kettle, N Prescot, N Bromilow and R McGregor-Johnson. 
  

 
  
38 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

39 Apologies for absence 
 
To record apologies for absence from Cllrs E Kettle and N Prescot.   Residents’ 
Representatives Mr N Bromilow and Mr R McGregor-Johnson. 
  

40 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  

41 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
Resolved that – 
  
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of the following report 
under Section 100A(6) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the report in 
question would be likely to involve disclosure of exempt information of the description 
specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the act. 
  

42 Non- Chemical moss control and fertiliser treatments 
 
Resolved that – 
  
An additional supplementary estimate in the sum reported be approved.   This would be 
funded from the Englefield Green reserves, in order for a natural moss control and fertiliser 
application to be applied to the Green. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.40 am.) Chairman 
 

Public Document Pack

94

Agenda Item 1



Report title Management and Maintenance of the Green 

Report author Shaun Barnes – DSO Manager  

Department Environmental Services  

Exempt? No 

Exemption type N/A 

Reasons for 
exemption 

N/A 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
For information and approval 

 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To update the Committee on the Englefield Green Management Plan.  
 
To update on the works completed by the Environmental Services teams since the 
last Committee meeting. 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on other works agreed at the last meeting. 
 
Provide the Committee with a Financial Statement. 
 
 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 This report seeks to provide information to the committee regarding the progress of 

the Management Plan of the Green as well as an update of works undertaken, since 
the last committee meeting. 

   
2. Update on the Management of the Green and Management Plan 
 
2.1 Due to long-term sickness within the Green Spaces team, which sits within   

Environmental Services, there is no progress to report on in respect of   the proposed 
management plan of the Green.  

 
2.2 The work approved by the Committee at the last Committee Meeting  (ground 

maintenance of the Green, being to scarify, remove arisings, seed and top dress)  
has now commenced. The application of iron was applied on the 6 March 2024 with 
the remaining works scheduled, to be undertaken (weather conditions permitting)– 
week commencing 18/03/2024. 

 
2.3       The Corporate Head of Environmental Services contracted the Crown Estates Office 

5

Agenda Item 4



            regarding replacement of the fallen wooden posts in March.   On the 15th March 
            2024 the following reply was received from the Estates Office.  Officers note that 
            spend up to £350 was approved by Englefield Green Commitee on the 16th 
            January.  
 
2.4         We are happy for the failed bollards to be replaced. I am though, not particularly keen on 
                composite options and would prefer that timber continues to be the material of choice.     
               Should further fail, then they should be replaced on a like for like basis. 
 
2.4.     Officers will arrange for the two fallen wooden posts to be replaced with new wooden 
            posts. From this email It is understood that all future post replacements will be made 
            from wood, this being the material of preference for the Crown Estate.    
  
 
2.4 The Open Spaces team within Environmental Services has completed the first grass 

cut to the Green, as well as removing the leaves and strimming of the banks. 
 
2.5  Officers can confirm that a memory bench was installed on Englefield Green on the  
            site of the empty plinth on the 3rd January 2024.  The cost was fully covered by the 
            donor.    
 

 
 
 
3. Policy framework implications 
 
3.1 Climate Change – We aim to reduce our impact on Climate Change by employing 

sustainable management practices.  
  
            Empowering our Communities - We will present the best possible arguments to 

external stakeholders to preserve, protect and enhance local quality of life.  
  
            Health and Wellbeing -  Access to Sport, leisure and recreation improves health and 

wellbeing.  
  
4 Resource implications/Value for Money  
 
4.1 Not Applicable  
 
5. Legal implications  
 

6



5.1 The legal status of the Englefield Green Estate will be included within the proposed 
management plan. 

 
6. Equality implications 
 
6.1 As part of the Management Plan an EQIA would be completed. 
 
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 The management plan will reference Environmental / Sustainability and biodiversity. 
 
8. Risk Implications  
 
8.1 Any risk implications will be included in the final Management Plan 
 
9. Other implications 
 
9.1 Not Applicable 
 
10. Timetable for Implementation 
 
10.1 A further update on actions taken, and an update on the progression of the  
            Englefield Green Management Plan will be provided at the next meeting of the  
            Committee on 27 June 2024. 
 
11.      Conclusions 
 
11.1     None 
 
12. Background papers 
 
12.1     None 
 
13. Appendices 
 
13.1     Financial Statement 
 

 

7



Englefield Green Committee Appendix A

Amount agreed
at Committee
Oct 23

Amount agreed
at Committee
Jan 24

Amount agreed
at Committee
Feb 24

Actual spend
to 12/03/24 Variance Comment

Lawn Treatment:
Weedcontrol and renovations 3,575.00 845.75 4,420.75 - Purchase order undelivered on Total Finance

- 3,575.00 845.75 4,420.75 -
Wildflower Planting
Overseeding Autumn 2023/Spring 2024 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,487.67 - 2,512.33 Agreed no greated than £2k.  White Champion plug plants July 23

2,000.00 2,000.00 - 1,487.67 - 2,512.33
Installations
2 bollard identified to replace 350.00 - 350.00
Replace broken bench 1,250.00 - 1,250.00
Coir matting matrix paving 580.00 - 580.00

1,830.00 - 350.00 - - 2,180.00
Woodland Management
Tree work 4,000.00 700.00 - 3,300.00 Not to exceed £4k.  £700 Ottershaw Treework as per April 23 report.

7,830.00 5,575.00 1,195.75 6,608.42 - 7,992.33

14,600.75

8



Report title Englefield Green Maintenance Reserve 

Report author Susan Faure, Accountant 

Department Finance 

Exempt? No 

Exemption type Not Applicable 

Reasons for 
exemption 

Not Applicable 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
• For information 
 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To provide an update on the use of the Englefield Green Maintenance Reserve. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
For information 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 Under Standing Order 27.4(d) Officers were asked to provide the Committee with a 

comprehensive list of all expenditures and interest paid since the disbursement of the 
Englefield Green Maintenance Reserve held on behalf of the Committee by 
Runnymede Borough Council. 
 

1.2 The Englefield Green Maintenance Reserve (“the Reserve”) was set up in 2015/16 to 
offset ongoing maintenance works to the village green utilising the receipt generated 
by the surrender of part of a long lease. 

 
 
2. Report 
 
2.1 During Financial Year 2023/24 the following sums were approved at Committee 

Meetings to be funded from the Reserve: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

9

Agenda Item 5



Description Oct 23 
Committee 

£ 

Jan 24 
Committee 

£ 

Feb 24 
Committee 

£ 

Total 
Agreed 

£ 
Weed control  3,575 845 4,420 
Overseeding Autumn 23 / 
Spring 24 

 2,000  2,000 

Bollard Replacement   350 350 
Replace Broken Bench 1,290   1,290 
Coir Matting Matrix Paving 580   580 
Tree Work 4,000   4,000 
Total 5,870 5,572 1,195 12,640 

 
2.2 Appendix A sets out the spend history of the Reserve along with an anticipated 

Probable outturn for the Financial Year 2023/24 and an estimate for Financial Year 
2024/25 based on the committee’s prior decisions.   

 
2.3 The Income figures shown in Appendix A for 2023/24 include £2,000 that was 

received for filming in the park.  The Appendix also includes estimated interest for 
Financial Years 2023 and 2024.  The actual rates for the year will only be confirmed 
after the year end once all commitments have been included and the interest rate 
achieved on the Council’s overall investments has been calculated. 

 
2.4 As of 31 March 2024 it is estimated that the fund balance is anticipated to be 

£237,658. 
 
3. Policy framework implications 
 
3.1        Relevance of existing policy; conformity or departure.  Also consider reference to 

the following other sources e.g.: Corporate Business Plan, Business Centre Plan, 
any relevant service specific strategy or policy document, and any relevant previous 
resolution setting policy. 

   
4 Resource implications/Value for Money  
 
4.1        Not applicable. 
 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. Equality implications 
 
6.1        None identified. 
 
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 None identified. 
 
8. Risk Implications  
 
8.1 None identified.  
 
9. Other implications 

10



 
9.1 None identified. 
 
10.      Timetable for Implementation 
 
10.1     Not applicable. 
 
11.       Conclusions 
 
11.1      The report updates Members on the current status of the Englefield Green 

Maintenance Reserve. 
 
12. Background papers 
 
12.1     None. 

 
13.       Appendices 
 
13.1     Appendix A - Englefield Green Maintenance Reserve  

11



ENGLEFIELD GREEN MAINTENANCE RESERVE                                                     Appendix A

1.1 The Englefield Green maintenance reserve was set up in 2015/16 to offset ongoing maintenance works to the village green utilising the receipt generated by the surrender of part of the long lease.

1.2 The £275,000 received was placed in a
[...]
 to then determine which 
budget (Section 106 monies or the Englefield Green earmarked reserves) is to be 
used. 
 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
Following work undertaken to look at the need for replacement play areas across the 
borough, this report sets out the outcome of the work undertaken for a proposed 
replacement play area for Englefield Green. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members (i) approve the procurement of the play area at Englefield Green; and (ii) 
determine whether to utilise (a)Section 106 monies; or (b) the Englefield Green 
earmarked reserve. 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 The Open Space and Community Development team is responsible for the strategy 

and associated development of the Council’s Parks and Open Spaces as well as 
projects to develop and support the community.  

 
1.2 The above work strand works closely with colleagues in Environmental Services who 

lead on the operational day to day management and maintenance of the Council’s 
play areas.  

 
1.3 In recent months the Council’s Open Spaces and Community Development Manager 

has been working on realising the play area programme as approved by Community 
Services Committee and Corporate Management Committee in September and 
October 2023 respectively.  

 

13

Agenda Item 6



1.4 This work started with a series of Ward briefings for Members in Summer 2023 where 
feedback and comments were sought around the condition of play areas within the 
wards as well as a priority list for replacements. 

 
1.5  The feedback from Members as well as the view of Officers around health and safety 

requirements resulted in the suggested list that was approved by members in Autumn 
2023.  

 
1.6 The programme was then progressed through a series of tenders, working with 

colleagues in Procurement and bids were received for the list of works identified. 
 
1.7 Works have now begun on the majority of play areas with completions on target for 

Spring 2024. 
 
1.8 The ward briefings for Englefield Green focused primarily on the play area on the 

Green itself, which is showing signs of deterioration and has several health and 
safety issues. 

 
1.9 A project was put forward through the Englefield Green S106 Major Fund scheme 

 and was approved by Officers and Members. The fund is from s106 payments 
connected to a planning application which was approved by the Council in 2018, 
relating to the development of the Runnymede Campus, at Coopers Hill Lane, 
Englefield Green (planning ref – RU.17/1649). 

 
1.10  The criteria of the grant scheme focused on how projects will contribute to the health 

and wellbeing of Englefield Green residents following the priority strands of the 
corporate Health and Wellbeing strategy and Empowering Communities strategy. 
Officers felt that a new play area covered these aspects of the scheme. 

 
    
2. Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended 
 
2.1 Within its Green Spaces and Housing areas, Runnymede Borough Council currently 

provides and maintains 42 play areas. The Council is committed to providing well-
designed, exciting, and accessible play areas for the enjoyment of their 
users/residents.  

 
2.2 A budget was proposed to completely replace the play equipment on Englefield 

Green, this was put forward at £80,000. The specifications were drawn up between 
Open Space Development, Green Spaces and Procurement. The project went out as 
one lot amongst ten others in a large programme of works. 

 
2.3 One bid for the Englefield Green Lot (Lot 5) was received and totaled £35,898.42. 

The reason for the lower amount was due to economies of scale within the 
programme and also that originally it had been envisaged that other site 
infrastructure might need replacing, such as fencing and surfacing, but these were 
later deemed not necessary. 

 
2.4 Due to the aesthetics of the Green itself, the specification for the play area material 

was stipulated to be timber (whether Robinia or engineered timber). Officers felt this 
would be a significant improvement to the current metal equipment on site.  

 
2.5 The design for the new play area is available as Appendix A. 

14



 
 
3. Policy framework implications 
 
3.1        Play and recreation, as well as the use of the Council’s parks and open spaces, 

aligns with the Corporate Business Plan, particularly relating to the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  

 
3.2        The Health and Wellbeing Strategy Objective 2 - Healthy Communities has the 

action “for all residents to be able to engage and participate in their community, 
access services, facilities, amenities, leisure, and recreational opportunities locally”, 
contained within the Community Services, Services Area Plan.   

   
4 Resource implications/Value for Money  
 
4.1 Costs directly associated with the new play area were envisaged to be through the 

S106 funds available to the Council. This has been approved by a group of Members 
and Officers but there is a suggestion that alternative funds could be used.   

 
4.2 The approach taken is considered to be the most appropriate way to ensure the best 

value given the amount of works needed across the Borough for play.   
 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Statutory Constraints  
 
5.1.1 The Egham Inclosure Act 1814: 
 

       (a)      The Englefield Green is subject to a private Act of Parliament, the Egham 
                    Inclosure Act 1814, which allocated the Englefield Green as common land. 
                    Pursuant to advice sought from Counsel in 2012 has since 2012 been 
                    considered to impose a statutory duty to keep the Green “open uninclosed   
                    “for the pleasure of the inhabitants”. This statute is more problematic than 
                    the more widely applicable town and village green statutes, as it contains no 
                    exceptions.  

(b)        The legal position in regard to the application of the 1814 Act 
[...]
rotected 

characteristic and persons who do not share protected characteristics. 
 

6.2 Within the design of new play areas, suitable equipment will need to be incorporated, 
to promote the accessibility of play to all children.  In support of this, an Equalities 
Impact Assessment has been prepared and reviewed and it was found that the policy 
may have a positive impact on people with the protected characteristics of age and 
disability.   

 
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 The decision to replace equipment items to maximise the life span of other 

equipment within a play area reduces the requirement for avoidable removal and 
disposal of equipment.   

 
7.2 It was within the procurement process that potential suppliers were encouraged to 

submit designs that promote environmental sustainability as well as in relation to the 
disposal of existing materials. The winner of this lot uses recycled plastic in their 
equipment.  

 
 
8. Risk Implications  
 
8.1 The major risk is a legal challenge from local residents about the play area being 

replaced, there is a view from some that the play area shouldn’t be on the Green at 
all. [The play area was constructed in 1988/9 and refurbished upgraded and 
enhanced in 1998. Previously, there has been local resistance to the play area, 

17



notably when an extension of the play area was under consideration in 2009. 
Residents that have previously objected to the play area on the Englefield Green, or 
who took legal action in relation to the roping of the wicket, may be moved to object 
before, during or after refurbishment, thus there is a litigation risk that could re-
emerge through this project.  

 
9. Other implications 
 
9.1 Not applicable 
 
10.       Timetable for Implementation 
 
10.1     The procurement for the play area programme is already complete. If a decision is 

made to proceed with this replacement, then the equipment can be ordered and 
arrangements made on l
[...]
om Beach’s Funfair to hire 
       Englefield Green. They propose to come onto the Green on 16 September, operate  
       the funfair between 20 and 22 September, then depart on 23 September. Please 
       note that the Council has also received an application from Horton’s Vintage 
       Fairground for an event at the same time. (see paragraph 2.12 below) 

 
2.10     As stated above, four references have been received so far, all very positive. These 

references are in Appendix F. 
 

 2.11     Members are asked to consider this application and instruct Officers accordingly. 
 
                 v)      Horton’s Steam Fair, Vintage Fairground – 21-22 September 2024 
 
2.12     The Council has received an application from Horton’s Steam Fair to hire Englefield 
             Green to hold a Vintage Fairground in September. They propose to come onto the  

25



           Green on 16 September, operate the vintage fairground on 21 and 22 September  
            then depart on 24 September.   Please note that the application from Beach’s       
            funfair (see paragraph 2.9 above) is for an event at the same time.  
 
2.13     Members are asked to consider this application and instruct Officers accordingly. 
 
              v)      EGVRA – 12 April 2024 
 
2.14  The Council received an application from the Englefield Green Village Residents   
 Association to hold an easter egg hunt on the green on the 12 April. There will be  
            one pop up table erected on the Green at the starting point. Participants will be given  
            a map to find eggs which will have names on them.  The eggs are wooden and will  
            be collected at the end of the event. This event was scheduled for the 3 April but an  
            email has been received asking for the event to take place on the 12 April, after the  
            Englefield Green Committee meeting. Application and email at Appendix G  
 
2.15.    Members are asked to consider this applicati

Minutes of the meeting


RBC EGC 09.04.24 
 

P a g e  |  10 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Englefield Green Committee 
 

Tuesday, 9 April 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors T Gates (Chair), A King (Deputy Chair), A Berardi, E Kettle, 
N Prescot, N Bromilow and R McGregor-Johnson. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

None 
  

 
  
43 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

44 Apologies for absence 
 
No apologies for absence received. 
  

45 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

46 Management and Maintenance of the Green 
 
The Committee was updated on management and maintenance of the Green. 
  
The Committee was advised that with regard to the Englefield Green Management Plan, 
due to long term sickness within the Green Space team,  there was no progress to report.  
It was reported that it was now unlikely that the Management Plan would be available until 
the end of this year. 
  
The work approved at the last Committee meeting (ground maintenance of the Green, 
scarifying, removing arisings and top dressing) had been completed. 
It was noted that some arisings remained and Officers would arrange for these to be 
collected by the grounds maintenance team. 
  
With regard to replacement of the fallen wooden posts.   The Corporate Head of 
Environmental Services had contacted the Crown Estates Office.  The Office confirmed 
they were happy for the failed posts to be replaced but their preferred material was wood. 
The Committee recalled that composite posts had initially been installed around the Green 
to prevent traveller incursions and composite posts were already held in stock from 
previous procurement.   Composite posts were much stronger, didn’t rot and the composite 
posts already in situ had been a resounding success.   
  
Officers were therefore asked to go back to the Crown Estate informing them that there 
were already a large number of composite posts insitu on the Green (noting these were 
initially installed to prevent traveller incursions).   Officers to seek the consent of the Crown 
Estate for the existing failed wooden posts to be replaced with the composite posts 
previously procured by the Council and held in readiness for installation.  Officers were also 
asked to seek consent for replacement of wooden posts with composite posts rather than 
replacement on a like for like basis, going forward. 
  



RBC EGC 09.04.24 
 

P a g e  | 11 
 

The first grass cut had now taken place.  This work included strimming the banks and 
removal of leaves.  It was noted that ideally given the recent re-seeding of the Green the 
mow would have been delayed.    Officers reported however that the mow had taken place 
following a request for the Green to be mowed prior to the Easter bank holiday weekend in 
preparation for Easter events. It was noted that unfortunately the team had mowed the 
edge of the location where the wildflowers were planted.   Officers were asked to ensure 
this area was left in future to ensure the longevity of the recent wildflower planting. 
  
Officers were asked if local residents could source their own 3rd party contractors to 
undertake work on the Green (i.e. contractors sourced by Committee members but whose 
appointment was subject to the approval of Council Officers and would be supervised by 
the Committee Members).   Officers advised the Committee that they thought this unlikely 
and would  speak to the Council’s legal team to see if this was permissible.  Officers 
confirmed that with agreement from officers volunteers could help with maintenance work 
on the green.  
  
With regard to matrix matting  Officers would arrange to meet with members of the 
Committee on the Green to confirm where the matrix paving needed to be installed. 
Consent from the Crown Estate would then be needed prior to installation. 
  
Some concerns were raised regarding weeds remaining on the Green, noting that last 
year’s organic weed killer treatment appeared to have been more successful than this 
year’s treatment. 
  
Officers explained that the treatment agreed my members at the January Englefield Green 
Committee meeting did not include weed treatment.  
  
A memory bench had now been installed on the site of the empty plinth.   The full cost to be 
covered by the donor.   Officers would contact the finance team to ensure full payment had 
been received. 
  
With regard to the financial statement included in the report it was noted that with regard to 
the wildflower planting, £2000 was approved by the Englefield Green Committee in October 
2022 not October 2023 as stated.   Overseeding was approved at the October 2023 
Committee meeting, but this expenditure was superseded by the lawn treatment approved 
at the Committee meetings in January and February 2024.   As noted above the broken 
bench was to be funded by donation. 
    

47 Englefield Green Maintenance Fund 
 
Under Standing Order 27.4 (d) the Committee had requested Officers provided a 
comprehensive list of all expenditures and interest paid since the disbursement of the 
Englefield Green Maintenance Reserve. 
  
The Committee received the requested information which set out the spend history of the 
reserve along with anticipated probable outturn for the Financial Year 2023/24 and an 
estimate for the financial year 2024/25 based on the Committee’s prior decisions.  
  
It was noted that the £2,440 listed for Englefield Green Cricket Club works would be 
credited following confirmation from the Corporate Head of Finance in July 2023. 
  

48 Replacement Play Area 
 
The Committee was advised that in recent months the Council’s Open Spaces and 
Community Development Manager had been working on realising the play area 
programme as approved by the Community Services Committee and the Corporate 
Management Committee in September and October 2023 respectively. 



RBC EGC 09.04.24 
 

P a g e  | 12 
 

  
This work started with a series of ward briefings in Summer 2023 where feedback and 
comments were sought around the condition of play areas within the wards as well as a 
priority list of replacements. 
  
The ward briefings for Englefield Green focused primarily on the play area on the Green 
itself, which was showing signs of deterioration and had several health and safety issues. 
  
A project was put forward through the Englefield Green S106 Major Fund Scheme and was 
approved by Officers and Members.  The fund was from a S106 payment connected to a 
planning application which was approved by the Council in 2018, relating to the 
development of the Runnymede Campus, at Coopers Hill Lane, Englefield Green. 
 
Within its Green Spaces and Housing areas, Runnymede Borough Council currently 
provides and maintains 42 play areas.  The Council is committed to providing well-
designed, exciting, and accessible play areas for the enjoyment of users/residents. 
  
A budget of £80,000 was proposed to completely replace the play equipment on Englefield 
Green.  The specifications were drawn up between Open Space Development, Green 
Spaces and Procurement.  The project went out as one lot amongst ten others in a large 
programme of works. 
  
One bid for the Englefield Green Lot (Lot 5) had been received and totalled £35,898.42.  
The reason for the lower amount was due to economies of scale within the programme.  
Due to the aesthetics of the Green itself, the specification for the play area material was 
stipulated to be timber.  Officers felt this would be a significant improvement to the current 
metal equipment on site. 
  
Costs directly associated with the new play area were envisaged to be through the S106 
funds available to the Council.  This had been approved by a group of Members and 
Officers but there was a suggestion that alternative funds (Englefield Green Earmarked 
Reserves) could be used. 
  
The Committee were all in agreement that the play area needed updating.  The health and 
safety of children was a priority.   It was noted that previous resistance from local residents 
for improvements to the play area included an extension, whereby the proposal for current 
consideration was replacement of play equipment within the existing footprint.  It was noted 
that the ground surface would also be replaced. 
  
The S106 money received was for use in Englefield Green only, thereby if members used 
ringfenced funds to progress the play area the S106 monies would be used for other 
projects in Englefield Green.   
  
The Committee discussed both options in detail, with differing opinions being voiced on 
which funding to use.    After consideration the Committee  
  
Resolved that: 
  
The procurement of replacement equipment for the play area be approved  
  
The replacement equipment be paid for with the Englefield Green Ringfenced fund and not 
from Section 106 monies 
  

49 Event Applications 
 
The Committee considered various event applications received by the Council for the hire 
of Englefield Green. 



RBC EGC 09.04.24 
 

P a g e  | 13 
 

  
Whilst the Committee was supportive of events being held on the Green, it was felt the 
number of events needed to be proportionate and too many heavy vehicles would 
undoubtably cause damage to the Green.   
  
It was also noted that being in mind the grass seed recently applied needed time to ‘bed in’ 
it would be sensible to leave some time before heavy vehicles accessed the Green to give 
the seed the best chance to establish. 
  
Officers were asked if the fees received from events went into the Englefield Green 
Earmarked reserves as to date the fees were not shown within the financial statements.  
Officers would obtain this information on fees received and if possible would circulate to 
Members of the Committee.  Officers would also ensure where possible that  fees were 
included in all future financial statements of the Earmarked reserve budget. 
  
The Committee was reassured that after initial approval by the Englefield Green Committee 
all events were then discussed at the Safety Advisory Group which had representatives 
from various groups which included: police, health, fire, community safety and highways.  It 
was a well-managed process. 
  
The Committee reviewed each application individually and agreed as follows: 
   
  
Resolved that: 
  
  
The application for use of the Green by Beach’s Funfair from 17 – 19 May be refused 
  
The application for use of the Green by Circus Fantasia from 12 – 16 May be refused 
  
The application for use of the Green by EGVRA for the Village Fair on 22 June be 
approved  
  
The application for use of the Green by Beach’s Funfair from 16 – 23 September be 
approved 
  
The application for use of the Green by Horton’s Vintage Fairground from 21 – 22 
September be refused 
  
The application for use of the Green by EGVRA for an Easter Egg Hunt on 12 April  be 
approved.  
  
   

50 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
There were no exempt or confidential items in the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.18 pm.) Chair 
 


